RESOLUTION 2013-344

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, APPROVING WAIVER REQUEST FOR A ROAD OPENING PERMIT SUBMITTED BY NJNG FOR BRANDY HILLENGASS, 29 DECK STREET

WHEREAS, the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, (hereinafter referred to as the "Township") has received a request from NJ Natural Gas (the "applicant") on behalf of Brandy Hillengass (the "homeowner") for a road opening permit for a single-family home at 29 Deck Street, Barnegat, New Jersey (the "property"); and

WHEREAS, the Township Committee has reviewed the letter request from the homeowner and is advised the reason for the road opening permit is to allow for the connection to the existing gas main with New Jersey Natural Gas Company in order to install a new heating system in this home; and

WHEREAS, the applicant has agreed to comply with all terms and conditions set forth in the letter dated November 28, 2005 from prior Township Engineer, John Hess, P.E.; and

WHEREAS, the Township finds that the request of the applicant under these circumstances is reasonable and appropriate, and compliance with all conditions set forth in the aforementioned letter of November 28, 2005 being adhered to, the Township will be adequately protected.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, this 19th day of August, 2013 by the Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, as follows:

- 1. The Township approves the request for a road-opening permit for 29 Deck Street as requested by NJNG for Brandy Hillengass. This approval is contingent upon the applicant complying with all terms and conditions set forth in the aforementioned letter dated November 28, 2005.
- 2. The Township further directs that payment of the second road opening permit fee of \$50.00 be and hereby is waived.
- 3. The Township authorizes and directs the Mayor, Township Clerk and Township Administrator to execute any and all necessary documents in order to implement the intent of this resolution.
- 4. A certified copy of this resolution shall be forwarded by the Township Clerk to the following:
 - Honorable Len Morano, Mayor
 - David Cella, P.E.
 - New Jersey Natural Gas Company
 - Brandy Hillengass, 29 Deck Street
 - Barnegat Township Building Department; and
 - Kevin Starkey, Esq., Township Attorney

CERTIFICATION

I, Sharon L. Auer, Municipal Clerk, of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean State of New Jersey do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the Township Committee at their regular meeting held on the 19th day of August, 2013 held at the Municipal Complex, 900 W. Bay Avenue, Barnegat, NJ 08005.

Sharon L. Auer Acting Municipal Clerk